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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
NW/S of Dorchester Avenue, 20 ft.
SW of Charles Street * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
1st Election District | |
1st Councilmanic District - % OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(1314 Dorchester Avenue)
¥ CASE NO. 04-419-A
Elizabeth L. & John L. Sands

Petitioner g
% ok sk Kk sk ok % ok ok A ok sk g ok

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Variance filed
by the legal owners of the subject property Elizabeth L. and John L. Sands. The variance request
is for property located at 1314 Dorchester Avenue in the western area of Baltimore County. The
variance request is from Section 402 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to
permit an existing two-family (duplex) dwelling with a side yard (corner lot) setback of 24 ft. in lieu
of the minimum required 25 ft. (corner lot).

The property was posted with Notice of Hearing on April 14, 2004, for 15 days prior to the
hearing, in order to notify all interested citizens of the requested zoning relief. In addition, a Notice
of Zoning hearing was published in “The Jeffersonian” newspaper on April 15, 2004 to notity any

interested persons of the scheduled hearing date.

Applicable Law
Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. — Variances.

“The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals, upon
appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from height and area
regulations, from off-sireet parking regulations, and from sign regulations only in cases where
special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the
subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for
| Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase in
 residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted as
| a result of any such grant of a variance from height or area regulations. Furthermore, any such
X variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spitit and intent of said height, area, off-
X street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the
i public health, safety and general welfare. They shall have no power to grant any other variances.




®
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Before granting any variance, the Zoning Commissioner shall require public notice to be given and
shall hold a public hearing upon any application for a variance in the same manner as in the case of
a petition for reclassification. Any order by the Zoning Commissioner or the County Board of
Appeals granting a variance shall contain a finding of fact setting forth and specifying the reason or
reasons for making such variance.”

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this case
and contain the following highlights; None.,
Interested Persons
Appeating at the hearing on behalf of the variance request were Elizabeth L. & John L.
Sands, Petitioners. There were no protestants or citizens attending the hearing. People’s Counsel,

Petler Max Zimmerman, entered the appearance of his office in this case.

Testimony and Evidence

Testimony and evidence indicated that the property, which is the subject of this variance
request, 1s zoned DR 5.5 and is located on the corner of Chester Avenue and Charles Street in the
“Catonsville Manotr” Subdivision. The Petitioners wish to convert this single-family home into two
apartment dwellings. However, the chart of Section 402 requires corner lots to have at least a 25 ft.
side yard setback and this home has 24 ft. Thus, the Petitionets request a variance.

Mr, Sands testified that the building had been used for many years as two dwellings but that
when he purchased the property he reverted the home to a single-family dwelling, The property
comprises four lots of the Catonsville Manor, Plat 2 Subdivision. The house is located on the center
of the four lots so that the side yards are 24 ft. and 23 ft. He testified that there was no property on
either side that he could purchase to avoid the request for variance.  His request would provide
affordable housing for two families in two apartments that he has renovated. There is adequate -

- parking on the premises for the two families.




He points out that the variance is requested for the side that is adjacent to Charles Street. This

is a 40 ft. right-of-way so that the home nearest the requested variance across Charles Street is
nearly 80 ft. away. He testified that it would be a hardship and a practical difficulty to remove 1 fi.
from his home, although he looked at this option. However, the cost to undertake this option was
prohibitive.
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

I find that special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure,
which is the subject of the variance request, as the home is located in the center of four lots in the
old “Catonsville Manor” subdivision which was recorded in 1917. The subsequent application of
the DR 5.5 zoning impacts this lot as a corner lot more then non-corner lots in the neighborhood
which are required only to have 15 ft. side yard setbacks. I further find that strict compliance with
the Zoning Regulations for Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable
hardship. It is unreasonable to require Mr. Sands to remove 1 ft. of his home to meetﬁ the
regulations. No increase in residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning
Regulations will result due to the granting of such a variance from the regulations. Furthermore, I
find that this variance can be granted in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said regulations,
and in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the public health, safety and general welfare,

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition

held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioners, I find that the
Petitioners’ variance request should be GRANTED.
THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this & day of May, 2004, by this Deputy Zoning
Commissioner, that the Petitioners’ request for variance from Section 402 of the Baltimore County

. Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit an existing two-family (duplex) dwelling with a side yard



(corner lot) setback of 24 ft. in lieu of the minimum required 25 ft. (corner lot), be and it is hereby
GRANTED.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Ordet.

W \ - W}ﬂ
JOHN V. MURPHY \l

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER

FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
JVM:raj
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Zoning Commissioner Baltimore County

James T, Smith, Jr, County Executive
Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-38G8 » Fax: 410-887-3468

May 5, 2004

Mr. & Mrs. John L. Sands
1314 Dorchester Avenue
Catonsville, Maryland 21207

Re: Petition for Variance
Case No. 04-419-A
Property: 1314 Dorchester Avenue

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Sands:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,
Bo@m V. W/\&Q‘/Df
John V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
JVM:raj
Enclosure

- Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%é:f) Printad on Recyclad Paper



| ~ . . | .
Petition for Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at _14 Jm,.,, . .. 'ﬂiﬁb _ —
| which is presently zoned Swqé_(~3sn 22, (PR&S

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal owner(s}
of the proparty situate in Baltimore County and. which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part

hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) ¢ . . |« :
D) RCZ ‘H) eFmi-- ouin fch_rff‘?n WLluou-(Fm ( a(u (w
d“’{“?“ﬁ with « s '7"”""( @’"mﬁ/aﬂ)m@}bc&)ﬁc mﬂP QY Peet, in h‘fﬁgmﬂ : m't‘:t‘ngme )

e qu'ip—ec( S Leet G’_o nej~ (a{*) .

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zohing law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate hardship
-ﬁ;}tlcai difficulty}

(;ra_r howg.e me,e,!LS’ il srements Qﬁ’\a e Qixmrlg, 6901054% excep- (or 56.&5 Qg.@.@#
Ceom He g1 A Steedd - Mortgege loCofdom sicraes Sho s b he Cloced mg
QQ.LJ%} WQ—HWM‘/' 6 ¢cen— AS QMWNM&;‘ 28 Sou. Pre G/-Q,V*)’lg oA § Argm tsﬂmt}ﬁ So

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. |
|, ot we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the ﬁenalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Confract Purchaser/l.essee;

Name - Type or Print ' - or Print _,,.,: ) 22 % 2

Signhature

Address ~ Telephons No.

2 P ~

o State Zip Cods el A el (AT - ' q-
ity pCo tura ' 30]-43%"
Attorney For Petitioner: ) 3 /¥ 0_0“‘“ C 'A‘? > 7{“@ v /C} Q‘M KL 415
Address Talephone No.
(}arLWSC/J/_/»@ d m[) ‘A 2077
B City State Zip Code

Representative to be Contacted:

B _P@j\ﬂ Lee Smhgﬂg * .
BC)] 2 Srans 309356157

) Telephone No.

“Telephaone No. Ag:f/e é) WLK /h d) ﬁ 98 O
State Zip Code Cif(l Jbﬂ?’f PME’ L ié[@fateqé g - é)'p&?ﬁz

OFFICE USE ONLY
OY-“(q-A ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

) | UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARI
Reviewed By JAS Date D

L A

REV 9/15/98




Zoning Description for 1314 Dorchester Avenue

Here is the request\gﬁ%éoning description for 1314 Dorchester Avenue;
beginning at a point on e s{t_ side of Dorchester Avenue which is ‘$§feet wide
at the distance of 44 featiof tHe centerline of the nearest improved intersecting
street, Charles Street, which is 40 feet wide. ping lots numbered 69, 70, 71,
and 72 in the subdivision of Catonsville Manc & recorded in Baltimore County
Plat Book number 6, Folio number 116 ¢ontaining 10,625 square feet. Also know
as 1314 Dorchester Avenue and located in the 1* election District, Baltimore
Councilmanic District 1.

O~ 1A
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- NOTICE OF ZOMING' -
: "HEARING -

. Thia anng Bummfaslunar

of Baltimote- Colinty, by
autharliy of the Zonlng Act
and ' Regulations uf altl
mote County will-hold a

ublic hearing In Iqmm
E{Im!?ng on the Prupany
etitifie hﬂrm'n as, foliows:

Case: #04+418~

1314 Dnruhaatarmenua i
N/wast 'slde of -Dorchester

Avenus, [’20 fost o/wast of
Charles Strasf
1zt Elestlon District
15t Counclimanlo Distrlct
Logat Ownar(s): Ellzabeth &
John Santls
Varlanga: to parmit an ax-
Istlnq two-famlly  {duplex)
dwelling with a sitle yard
gnrnar lot) setback of 24
at i1t tou of the minimum
raguilred 25 foet. _
Hoarlng: Friday, Aprll 80,
2004 at 11:00 a.m. In
Roomt 407, County Courts
Bullding, 401 l!ua uy Ava-
nue.

LAWRENCE E. SUHMIDT
Zoiing Cornmlssipher tor
Baltimore County

NOTES: (1) Hoarings ate
Handicappad Accassibie; for

speclal anunmmudaﬂuns :

Plaasa Contact the Zonirg
Commissipner's Office at
(410) 887-4386,

{2) For nformatlon con-
Ipening the Flle  and/or
Haarlng Contact the Zoning
ggglfw Dfﬂnﬁat (410) BB?-
41213 Apr: |15 GBEBEQB

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

s

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the antiexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

|

once in each of successive weeks, the first publication appeating
on q’A 5 ,[ 2000

ﬁ The Jeffersonian

) Arbutus Times

1 Catonsville Times

J Towson Times

.J Owings Mills Times
L3 NE Booster/Reporter
J North County News

Ik

_EGAL ADVERTISING
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Certificate Of Posting

RE: Case NO.: 04 ~%9- A

Petitioner/Developer: Toua
ECLLADETH  SANDS

Date of Hearing/Closing: ¥/3y/0%

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management -
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

Attention:
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary
sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the property

at 31 DoRAHESTED AJEV AL
This sign(s) were posted on t i o
- {(Month, Day, Year)
Sincerely,
m B (Signa f Sign Poster and Date)
Lo!l_!*-!a Martin Ogle
~ (Printed Name)

WAt 70 Buiiey Anwad, Moo Mb | _5_916_ QaSEIGStOHe Dl'i‘}_fg
ol T i (Address)

| Balto,MD 21237

(City,State,Zip Code)

(410)-933-9470
(Phone Number)




&

Departmcnt of Permits .

Development Management Baltimore County

Direcror’s Office
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
"Iel: 410-887-3353 o Fax: 410-887-5708

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

March 23, 2004

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property ldennfled
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 04-419-A

1314 Dorchester Avenue

Niwest side of Dorchester Avenue, 20 feet s/west of Charles Street
1* Election District — 1°' Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Elizabeth & John Sands

Variance to permit an existing two-family (duplex) dwelling with a side yard (corner lot) setback

of 24 feet in lieu of the minimum required 25 feet.

Hearing: Friday, April 30, 2004, at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

AL, e

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:klm

C: Elizabeth & John Sands, 1314 Dorchester Avenue, Catonsville 21207
John Sands, 8811 34" Avenue, College Park 20740

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY THURSDAY, APRIL 15, 2004.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

iz Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELO

PMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

For Newsgager Advertising:

Item Number or Case Number- j L[ "LI{Z_T "'/q"
Petitioner: Mﬂf

Address or Location: [3/ 4 _Por CNETER AUENUE

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: \7- Ol/}/ > AMD S —
Address: cSM 3m M}JUE

—OLLECE CARK MDD S ohEo
Telephone Number: :3 0/—"" @E“QZEI ]

_—— l—

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ



Department of Permits

e S

_ Development Managem:,' . Baltimore County

Development Processing

County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

April 23, 2004

Elizabeth Sands

John Sands

1314 Dorchester Avenue
Catonsville, MD 21207

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Sands:
RE: Case Number: 04-418-A, 1314 Dorchester Avenue

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on March 12, 2004.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file,

if you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

w. Cul 2009

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:kIm

Enclosures

o People's Counsel

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
(A .
%é} Printed on Recycled Paper

James T Smith, Jr., County Execulive |

[



700 East Joppa Road

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
410-887-4500

County Office Bullding, Room 111
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towsaon, Maryland 21204

March 24, 2004

ATTENTION: Rebecca Hart

Distribution Meeting of: March 22,@@4
[tem No.: 413-41s, 418-423 \q
Dear Ms. Hart:

Pursuant to Your request,
this Bureau ang

corrected or incor

the referenced
the comments below are

Property has been surveyed by
porated into the final

applicable and fequired to be
plans for the property,

6. The Fire Marshal's Office Nas no comments at this time.

LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK
Filre Marshal!'s Office
PHONE 887-4881
MS=-1102F

.
e A r -
s |
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S —
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Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md,us

> Printed with Soybean ink
o Recycled Papeor



smw
Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor ﬁwnto Robert L, Flanagan, Secretary
Michael S. Steele, Lt. Governor ‘Va}] Neil J. Pedersen, ddministrator
Administration

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

" Date: ?7(9'54

Ms, Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of Item No. 4 )% INT
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms.Matthews:
This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mai} at (lgredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

A f o L

= Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free number Ix _
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Streot Address: 707 North Calvert Street Baltimore, Macyland 21202  Phone: 410.545.0800 www.marylandroads.com




® . ¢
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: March 24, 2004
Department of Permits and -

Development Management | R E C E ,V E D

FROM: Arnold F. Pat’ Keller, 111
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case 4-419 ZONING COMMiSSIONER

MAR 2 5 2004

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.
For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please

contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared By: M% |
Division Chief: %’, W\\

AFK/LL




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: April 14, 2004
Department of Permits & |
Development Management

FROM: obert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For March 29, 2004 '
Item Nos. 413,414, 415, 416, 418,

@ 420, 421, and 423

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
items, and we have no comments,

RWB:CEN:irb

cc: File

ZAC-03-29-2004-ITEM NOS 413-423-04142004



RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE - BEFORE THE
1314 Dorchester Avenue; NW/side of

Dochester Avenue, 20° SW Charles Street  * ZONING COMMISSIONER
1 Election & 1** Councilmanic Districts

Legal Owner(s): Elizabeth L & John L Sands* FOR

Petitioner(s) |
* BALTIMORE COUNTY
¥ 04-419-A
X % * * * o * ¥ ¥ * * * ¥
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter, Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

documentation filed in the case. /(MM (a) rmmm

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

@Aﬂfgu AT
CAROLE 8. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 25" day of March, 2004, a copy of the foregoing

Entry of Appeatance was mailed to, John L. Sands, 8811 34™ Avenue, College Park, MD 20740,

Petitioner(s).

O S SUNY &\MNMMCU/L ya

RECEIVED PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

MAR 7 5 2004

Per..carcencaces
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§ 402 | SPECIAL REGULATIONS § 402
CONVERSION OF ONE-FAMILY DWELLINGS
MINIMUM DIMENSIONS
Width of Lot in Feet at Front Lot Area In Square S:de Yards
Building Line Feet eet)
Semi- Each Add. Two | Each Add. L) um of |
Zone Detached! Fam. 1 Family Both |
D.R.1 175 175 25 P 50,000 10,000 Int. 60
. Cor. 50 Cor. 75
[ —————t et ——————— P P ey e—t—_—
D.R.2 125 125 25 25,000 7,500 Int. 20 | Int. 50 |
- | - | Cor, 35 Cor. 60
D.R.3.5 90 100 15 12,500 4,000 Int, 20 Int. 40
‘ Cor. 30 Cor. 50 |
D.R.5.5 80 F 00 15 {10,000 3,000 Int. 15 Int. 35
l | Cor. 25 Cor. 40
D.R.10.5 70 80 10 Interior
l 8,050
i Corner
! 9,200
D.R.16 70 80 10 Interior 2,500 Int. 15 | Int. 30
8,050 Cor.25 | Cor. 40
i CDIfner
! 9,200
NOTES: /

t The original BCZR 1955 definitions of "dwelling, duplex" and "dwelling, semi-detached"
were deleted from Section 101 by Bill No. 100-1970. The entries previously read as follows:

"Dwelling, Duplex: A two-family detached building with one housekeeping unit over the
other.

"Dwelling, Semi-detached: A building that has two one-family housekeeping units

erected side by side on adjoining lots, separated from each other by an approved masonry
patty wall extending from the basement or cellar floor to the roof along the dividing lot
line, and separated from any other building by space on all sides.”
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